

ITEM NO.9

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MASHROOR ALAM KHAN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21081/2019

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GURDEV KAUR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[Only SLP (C) No. 27326 of 2019 is listed under this item]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 27326/2019 (IV-B)
FOR UNDER SECTION 151 OF CPC ON IA 255047/2024

Date : 25-08-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Pradeep Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Amit Gaur, Adv.
Ms. Sweta Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR
Mr. Prashant Mohla, Adv.
Ms. Divya Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 27326/2019

Respondent no.1 has been deleted vide Hon'ble Judge in
Chamber's order dated 25.04.2025.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance
for respondent no.5.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner that respondent nos.3 and 4 are minors and are represented through their natural guardian i.e. respondent no.2. The application in that behalf has been filed as I.A. No.255047/2024 and the same has been allowed vide Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers order dated 10.02.2025. Hence, two weeks time, is granted as a last opportunity to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on respondent no.2.

List again on 09.10.2025.

MASHROOR ALAM KHAN
Registrar

pm